

## **Proclamation**

WHEREAS: Bob and Dorothy McEachern's romance began in high school in Delano, Minnesota where

they were high school sweethearts; and

WHEREAS: Bob and Dorothy have six children and are the proud grandparents of eleven

grandchildren; and

WHEREAS: Dorothy has worked as a Registered Nurse, and Bob is a former high school teacher and

coach; and

WHEREAS: Bob currently does an outstanding job as the Minnesota State Representative for

District 22A; and

WHEREAS: Bob and Dorothy's home is on Maple Lake, and they enjoy spending their summers boating,

fishing and sunbathing; and

WHEREAS: Bob and Dorothy are cat- and dog-lovers, and have had many as pets over the years; and

WHEREAS: They have shown their warmth and generosity to numerous students and young people by

opening their home to them; currently they are hosting an exchange student from Spain in their home; and

in their home; and

WHEREAS: Bob and Dorothy celebrated their 42nd wedding anniversary on March 24, 1990;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Rudy Perpich, Governor of the State of Minnesota, do hereby proclaim Saturday, March 31, 1990 to be

BOB AND DOROTHY MCEACHERN DAY

in Minnesota in honor of the 42nd anniversary of their marriage.

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED

MAY 14 1990

Joan andrew Stone

Secretary of State

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Great Seal of the State of Minnesota to be affixed at the State Capital this twenty-ninth day of March in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and ninety and of the State the one hundred thirty-first.

GOVERNOR PLANE

140273